

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

◆

STATE OF UTAH; UTAH DEPARTMENT  
OF TRANSPORTATION; ST. GEORGE CITY,  
a Utah municipal Corporation,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

SHIVWITS BAND OF PAIUTE INDIANS; KUNZ & CO.  
dba KUNZ OUTDOOR ADVERTISING, a California  
Corporation; GALE NORTON, in her capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior;  
NEAL McCaleb, in his capacity as Assistant Secretary  
of Interior, Indian Affairs; WAYNE NORDWALL, in his  
capacity as Area Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs;  
and the BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

*Respondents.*

---

◆

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

◆

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

◆

MARK L. SHURTLEFF  
Utah Attorney General  
ANNINA M. MITCHELL\*  
Utah Solicitor General  
BRIAN L. FARR  
Assistant Attorney General  
PO Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0854  
(801) 366-0180

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT'S APPLICATION OF THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE TO SECTION 5 OF THE IRA CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRIOR DECISIONS .....	11
A. <i>Mistretta</i> and <i>Whitman</i> require Congress to legislate a policy and standards for its implementation, both absent here .....	11
B. <i>Whitman</i> precludes resort to legislative history, which, in any event, does not sup- ply the requisite "intelligible principle" guiding the Secretary's discretion .....	15
II. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S UNBRIDLED POWER TO ACQUIRE NONRESERVATION LAND "FOR INDIANS," IMMUNIZING IT FROM LOCAL REGULATION, IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT HARDSHIPS ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS NATIONWIDE .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDICES:	
A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Nov. 9, 2005) .....	1
B: Opinion and Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Utah (Oct. 22, 2003).....	40
C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Utah (Aug. 14, 2000) .....	57
D: 25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	79
E: Sample Billboard Lease .....	81
F: Affidavit of Paul D. Held.....	88
G: Affidavit of Ken Esplin.....	92
H: Declaration of Wayne Nordwall .....	99

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	14
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946) ..	10, 13, 16
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 423 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2005) .	7, 12, 15, 22
<i>Cass County, Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chipewewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998) .....	19
<i>Chase v. McMasters</i> , 573 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 965 (1978).....	19
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	17
<i>DeCouteau v. Dist. County Ct. for Tenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975) .....	18
<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. City of Fallon</i> , 174 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D. Nev. 2002) .....	20
<i>Fla. Dep't of Bus. Reg. v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 768 F.2d 1248 (1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1011 (1986) .....	8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	9, 15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	4
<i>Nat'l Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943) .....	14
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pan. Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	14
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1960 (2000) .....	6, 17
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 22
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 1995), vacated and remanded, 519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>United States Dep't of the Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....	7, 8, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125, (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S.Ct. 1960 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Confed. Tribes of the Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	19
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U. S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	1, 9, 10
U. S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	2
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....	6, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1162 .....	18
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1360(a).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1362.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a).....	21

## STATE LAWS AND MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

St. George Code §§ 9-8-2(Q).....	5
Utah Code Ann. §§ 72-7-503 to -507 (West 2004).....	5

## FEDERAL RULES

25 C.F.R. § 1.2.....	9
25 C.F.R. § 1.4.....	19
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(e).....	20
25 C.F.R. § 151.11.....	20
25 C.F.R. § 151.12(b).....	7, 20

## OTHER MATERIALS

78 Cong. Rec. 11729-30 (June 15, 1934).....	16
34 Fed. Reg. 637 (Jan. 16, 1969).....	4
39 Fed. Reg. 32166-67 (Sept. 5, 1974).....	4
60 Fed. Reg. 32874 (June 23, 1995).....	8
61 Fed. Reg. 18082-83 (April 24, 1996).....	7, 20
64 Fed. Reg. 17574-75 (April 12, 1999).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
67 Fed. Reg. 46328 (July 12, 2002).....	21
Antonin Scalia, Editorial, <i>How Democracy Swept the World</i> , Wall Street J., Sept. 7, 1999.....	8
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary 1754</i> (1993).....	12
